

REGISTERED NUMBER: 00255647 (England and Wales)

**STRATEGIC REPORT, REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS AND
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
FOR
BWA GROUP PLC**

BWA GROUP PLC

**CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Company Information | 1 |
| Strategic Report | 2 |
| Report of the Directors | 5 |
| Independent Auditor's Report | 8 |
| Income Statement | 13 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | 14 |
| Balance Sheet | 15 |
| Statement of Changes in Equity | 16 |
| Cash Flow Statement | 17 |
| Notes to the Cash Flow Statement | 18 |
| Notes to the Financial Statements | 19 |

BWA GROUP PLC

**COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| DIRECTORS: | J M V Butterfield J T Byfield (appointed 3 July 2023) J P Wearing (appointed 3 July 2023) P Taylor (appointed 1 August 2024) |
| SECRETARY: | J M V Butterfield |
| REGISTERED OFFICE: | 1 Bow Churchyard London EC4M 9DQ |
| REGISTERED NUMBER: | 00255647 (England and Wales) |
| INDEPENDENT AUDITOR: | Adler Shine LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor Aston House Cornwall Avenue London N3 1LF |
| SOLICITORS: | Shoosmiths LLP 1 Bow Churchyard London EC4M 9DQ |
| AQSE CORPORATE ADVISOR: | Allenby Capital Limited 5 St Helen's Place London EC3A 6AB |

BWA GROUP PLC

STRATEGIC REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

The directors present their strategic report for the year ended 30 June 2024. The comparative period covers the period from 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2023.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company during the current and preceding period was that of an investment company, with a focus on mineral exploration.

REVIEW OF BUSINESS

The company's principal investments are in Canada and Cameroon. The Canadian interests are mining licences in the Province of Quebec held through the wholly-owned subsidiary, Kings Of The North Corp. BWA Resources (UK) Limited (90% owned) owns 100% of its subsidiaries in Cameroon: BWA Resources Cameroon Limited and BWA Minerals Cameroon Limited.

During the period under review there have been notable developments affecting Kings Of The North Corp involving the settlement of litigation between BWA Group plc and St George's Eco-Mining Corp, as well as further reconnaissance drilling in Cameroon.

As announced on 2 February 2024, outline agreement was reached with St George's Eco-Mining Corp for the settlement of litigation with BWA Group plc. Under the terms of documentation signed on 4 April, St George's converted loan notes, originally issued under the terms of the Kings Of The North transaction of 2019, to the value of £731,124 into ordinary shares in BWA Group plc and cancelled a further £1,420,285 in value of loan notes. Best endeavours undertakings were given by St George's to procure the return of a further £1,956,330 in value of loan notes held by parties allied to St George's. At 30 June 2024 there remained outstanding £370,333 in value of loan notes. Post year end this has reduced to £152,865 in value.

In February 2024 a reconnaissance site visit was made to the Isoukoustuoc licence area in Quebec, announced on 5 March. Encouraging findings of mineralisation were reported in detail in the announcement, which can be found on the company's website: <http://www.bwagroupplc>.

In Cameroon there has been further reconnaissance drilling in the Dehane 2 licence area during the 12 month period covered by these accounts. The results of the drilling and analysis of samples was announced on 5 June, reporting that higher than anticipated levels of Valuable Heavy Minerals had been found. In view of these results, a further programme of reconnaissance drilling in the Dehane 2 area has commenced post accounting year end. It is intended to produce a maiden mineral resource estimate before the end of 2024.

REVIEW OF BUSINESS – continued

Throughout the year the directors have been mindful of their obligations under S172 of the Companies Act 2006, which sets out a number of principles the board should have regard to in promoting the success of the Company for the benefit of the shareholders. The board have complied with this requirement as follows:

| Principle | Company's Actions |
|--|--|
| Have regard to the likely consequences of any decision in the long term | The board has a strategic vision and continues to evaluate potential transactions for the benefit of members. |
| Have regard to the interests of the Company's employees | Apart from the directors, the Company did not have any employees during the year. |
| Have regard to the need to foster the Company's business relationships with suppliers, customers and others | The Company is currently in the evaluation phase of the investment process and its key relationships are currently with its suppliers. The company maintains good contacts with a very limited range of suppliers as all development work is carried out in the investee companies. It endeavours to treat all suppliers fairly. |
| Have regard to the impact of the Company's operations on the community and on the environment | The Company's operations are currently limited as is its impact on the community and environment. |
| Have regard to the desirability of the Company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct | As a company listed on the Aquis Exchange Growth Market, it is seeking opportunities to further its principal activity. The Company and board maintain high standards when dealing with potential business opportunities. |
| Have regard to the need to act fairly between members of the Company | The Company has a diverse shareholder base and the board ensure that no one member's interests take priority over another. |

BOARD CHANGES AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

On 1 August 2024 Peter Taylor joined the board of BWA Group plc as a non-executive Director, bringing a wealth of experience in mining in both Canada and Africa. This includes working in Cameroon and in the mining of heavy mineral sands in Mozambique. His skills and experience represent a major increase in the managerial resources available to BWA and are reflected in plans underway for further reconnaissance drilling in the Dehane 1 licence area. Plans for further exploratory drilling in Dehane 1 and Dehane 3 during 2025 are in the early stage of development.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR

The key performance indicator of the company is the valuation of its investment portfolio. At 30 June 2024 the value of the company's portfolio was £2,443,191 (30 June 2023: £2,053,724).

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The risks inherent in the company's investment activities are kept under constant review by the Board. The following risks have been identified as capable of affecting the value of the company's investments:

- o Investment risk is the risk of investing cash and resources on projects which may not provide a return. The company addresses this risk by using its skills and experience as well as the knowledge of local management to invest in established ventures which contain profitable assets and/or the most promising development potential.
- o The main type of financial risk faced by the company is liquidity risk. Liquidity risk is the risk of insufficient working and investment capital. The company's aim is to finance its investment activities from cash flow but in the early stages the business will seek to raise additional funding as required.

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The directors are responsible for the company's system of internal financial control and for identifying the major business risks faced by the company. The system of internal financial control is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss. In fulfilling these responsibilities, the Board has reviewed the effectiveness of the system of internal financial control. The directors have established procedures for planning, budgeting and for monitoring, on a regular basis, the performance of the company and for determining the appropriate course of action to manage any major business risks. The Board has considered the need for an internal audit function but has decided the size of the company does not justify it at present. However, it will keep the decision under annual review.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Information relating to the company's financial risk management is set out on page 23 of the financial statements.

POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Details of these post balance sheet events are set out in Note 18.

This report was approved by the Board of directors on 19 November 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

J P Wearing - Director

BWA GROUP PLC

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 30 June 2024.

DIVIDENDS

No dividends will be distributed for the year ended 30 June 2024 (period ended 30 June 2023: none).

DIRECTORS

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 July 2023 to the date of this report.

J M V Butterfield

J T Byfield and J P Wearing were appointed as directors on 3 July 2023. P Taylor was appointed as a director on 1 August 2024.

At 30 June 2024, the beneficial interests of the directors who served during the year in the issued share capital of the company were as follows:

| | 30 June 2024 | 30 June 2023 |
|-----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Ordinary 0.5p shares | | |
| J M V Butterfield | 61,495,058 | 55,518,739 |
| J P Wearing | 148,713,415 | 36,540,000 |
| J T Byfield | 5,640,000 | 5,440,000 |

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDINGS

Save as disclosed below, the directors are not aware of any other individual interest or group of interests held by persons acting together which, at 15 November 2024, exceeds 3% of the company's issued share capital.

| | Number | % |
|-----------------------------|-------------|-------|
| Ordinary 0.5p shares | | |
| J P Wearing | 198,713,415 | 22.26 |
| St Georges Eco-Mining Corp | 149,224,800 | 16.72 |
| D M Cass | 134,893,960 | 15.11 |
| R G Battersby | 100,396,140 | 11.25 |
| J M V Butterfield | 61,495,058 | 6.89 |
| G+O Energy Investments | 57,000,000 | 6.39 |
| M A Borrelli | 35,438,469 | 3.97 |
| G Svarasson | 32,049,000 | 3.59 |

GOING CONCERN

The Company has reported a loss for the year of £156,060 (2023: £53,202). As at 30 June 2024, cash and cash equivalents amounted to £45,138 (2023: £147,247) while net assets amounted to £2,955,136 (2023: £2,341,374).

The Directors have prepared a cashflow forecast which indicates that additional funds will be required during the next twelve months to continue to operate as per the forecast. There are ongoing activities to raise the necessary funds but in the absence of the required funding being in place this condition indicates the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt over the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company has a track record of raising funds when necessary and the Directors are confident that the Company will continue to do so, such that it will be able to continue its activities for not less than 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements. Accordingly, they have therefore prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Board is committed to high standards of corporate governance, having due regard for the principles laid down by the QCA Corporate Governance Code, insofar as appropriate in relation to the nature and size of the company. Whilst the company is not required to comply with the provisions of the Code, it has established governance procedures and policies that the Board consider appropriate to the nature and size of the company as the company's projects develop.

The Board has established an Audit Committee chaired by James Butterfield together with Jonathan Wearing and a Remuneration Committee chaired by John Byfield together with James Butterfield.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

Information on these issues is included in the Strategic Report.

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial period. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland, have been followed subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website.

STATEMENT AS TO DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUDITORS

So far as each person who was a director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware. Additionally, the directors individually have taken all the necessary steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of all relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information.

DIRECTORS' INDEMNITY INSURANCE

The Company maintains indemnity insurance for its directors and officers, which thereby provides an indemnity for its directors, which is a qualifying third-party indemnity provision for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006. The indemnity was in force throughout the last financial period and at the date of approval of the financial statements.

STREAMLINED ENERGY AND CARBON REPORTING (SECR)

The company is exempt from reporting under the SECR regulations on the basis that it qualifies as a low UK energy user.

BWA GROUP PLC

**REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

AUDITORS

The auditors, Adler Shine LLP, will be proposed for re-appointment at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

This report was approved by the Board of directors on 19 November 2024 and signed on its behalf by

J M V Butterfield - Director

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BWA GROUP PLC

In our opinion:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 30 June 2024 and of the Company's losses for the year then ended;
- the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (FRS102) in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; and
- the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements of BWA Group Plc for the year ended 30 June 2024 which comprise the income statement, statement of other comprehensive income, the balance sheet, the statements of changes in equity, the cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the financial statements is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard as applied to listed entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to note 3 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on future fundraisings within the next twelve months from the approval of the financial statements.

As stated in note 3, this event or condition, indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. Our evaluation of the directors' assessment of the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting included:

- Reviewing management's assessment of the going concern basis drawn up to 31 December 2025, including their evaluation of future funding requirements and funding availability, while assessing their key assumptions and inputs to ensure reasonableness and appropriateness;
- Assessing the Company's liquidity and the impacts on the reliability of the going concern evaluation;
- Assessing whether key assumptions and inputs to the model were reasonable, in light of the Company's relevant principal risks and uncertainties, and conducting our independent assessment of those risks; and
- Conducting sensitivity analysis on management's key assumptions and inputs against plausible scenarios.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Overview of our audit approach

Materiality

In planning and performing our audit we applied the concept of materiality. An item is considered material if it could reasonably be expected to change the economic decisions of a user of the financial statements. We used the concept of materiality to both focus our testing and to evaluate the impact of misstatements identified.

Based on our professional judgement, we determined overall materiality for the financial statements as a whole to be £74,000 based on 2.5% of the Company's net assets.

We use a different level of materiality ('performance materiality') to determine the extent of our testing for the audit of the financial statements. Performance materiality is set based on the audit materiality as adjusted for the judgements made as to the entity risk and our evaluation of the specific risk of each audit area having regard to the internal control environment. Our level of performance materiality was £55,500.

Where considered appropriate performance materiality may be reduced to a lower level, such as, for related party transactions and Directors' remuneration.

We agreed with the Audit Committee to report to it all identified errors in excess of £7,400. Errors below that threshold would also be reported to it if, in our opinion as auditor, disclosure was required on qualitative grounds.

An overview of the scope of our audit

Our audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the Company and its environment, including the Company's system of internal control, and assessing the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. We also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including assessing whether there was evidence of bias by the Directors that may have represented a risk of material misstatement.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) that we identified, including those which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit, and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Aside from the going concern key audit matter identified above, we identified the following areas as the key audit matters relevant to our audit of the financial statements.

Key audit matters – continued

| Key audit matter | | How the scope of our audit addressed the key audit matter |
|---|---|--|
| <p>Non-consolidation of investments in subsidiaries</p> | <p>The Company holds majority investments in a number of entities which would normally be classified as subsidiaries in accordance with FRS 102. Management have instead applied the exemption under section 9.9b of FRS 102 for subsidiaries held exclusively with a view to subsequent resale and have not consolidated these entities on the basis that they are managed as part of a portfolio of investments. These investments are instead measured in the financial statements at fair value through the profit and loss unless a reliable estimate of fair value cannot be made, in which case they are valued at cost less impairment.</p> | <p>We held discussions with the directors to ensure there had been no change in the Company's approach to the development of the investments, including the intention to sell.</p> <p>We considered whether management assertion that the Company was not actively involved in operational or strategic decisions at the subsidiary level remained reasonable.</p> <p>Key observations: We concluded that the principal activity of the entity was to manage a portfolio of investments and concluded that management are justified in their approach of not consolidating the subsidiary undertakings and applying the exemptions available in FRS 102.</p> |
| <p>Valuation and recoverability of investments and loans to subsidiaries</p> | <p>There is a risk of material misstatement regarding the recoverability of investments in subsidiaries (including loans to subsidiaries i.e. the net investment in each subsidiary).</p> <p>The carrying value of investments is ultimately dependent on the value of the underlying assets, many of which are exploration projects which are at an early stage of exploration making it difficult to definitively determine their value. Valuations for these sites are therefore based on judgments and estimates made by the Directors, which leads to a risk of misstatement.</p> <p>Similar considerations apply to the recoverability of loans to subsidiaries disclosed as investments.</p> <p>As a result of the significant level of management judgement involved, we consider this to be a key audit matter</p> | <p>We considered the ownership of the mining licences held by the Company's non-consolidated subsidiaries.</p> <p>We challenged management in respect of those investments held at cost, why fair value could not be reliably estimated.</p> <p>We reviewed management's impairment paper in respect of the recoverability of investment balances (including loans to subsidiaries) and assessed the appropriateness of their conclusions.</p> <p>We ensured that the disclosures in the financial statements with regard to measurement were accurate and adequate.</p> <p>Key observations: Based on the work performed, we are satisfied that the carrying value of investments in subsidiaries and loans to subsidiaries is not materially misstated.</p> |

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BWA GROUP PLC

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report and Financial Statements other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial period for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the Company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BWA GROUP PLC

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Extent to which the audit was capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

- We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that are applicable to the Company and the industry in which it operates. We determined that the most significant laws and regulations which are directly relevant to specific assertions in the financial statements are those related to the reporting framework, including UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, employment and taxation laws and Companies Act 2006.
- We identified the greatest risk of material impact on the financial statements from irregularities, including fraud, to be the override of controls by management. Our audit procedures to respond to these risks included enquiries of management about their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities, sample testing on the posting of journals and reviewing accounting estimates for biases.
- We designed our audit procedures to detect irregularities, including fraud. Our procedures included journal entry testing, with a focus on large or unusual transactions based on our knowledge of the business; existence of revenue, enquiries with management; and focussed testing as referred to in the Key Audit Matters section above.

Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected some material misstatements in the financial statements, even though we have properly planned and performed our audit in accordance with auditing standards. We are not responsible for preventing non-compliance and cannot be expected to detect non-compliance with all laws and regulations.

These inherent limitations are particularly significant in the case of misstatement resulting from fraud as this may involve sophisticated schemes designed to avoid detection, including deliberate failure to record transactions, collusion or the provision of intentional misrepresentations.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Christopher Taylor FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)

For and on behalf of Adler Shine LLP, Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor

Aston House
Cornwall Avenue
London

19 November 2024

Adler Shine LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC301724)

BWA GROUP PLC**INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

| | | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|---|-------|----------------------------|--|
| | Notes | | |
| TURNOVER | | - | - |
| Administrative expenses | | <u>393,040</u> | <u>432,882</u> |
| | | (393,040) | (432,882) |
| Other operating income – management fees | | 260,000 | 480,000 |
| Loss on revaluation of investments | 10 | (164) | (586) |
| Loss on disposal of investments | | <u>-</u> | <u>(23,911)</u> |
| OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT | 6 | (133,204) | 22,621 |
| Interest receivable and similar income | | 1,445 | 24 |
| Interest payable and similar charges | 7 | <u>(24,301)</u> | <u>(75,847)</u> |
| LOSS BEFORE TAXATION | | (156,060) | (53,202) |
| Tax on loss | 8 | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD | | <u>(156,060)</u> | <u>(53,202)</u> |
| Loss per share expressed in pence per share: | 9 | | |
| Basic | | (0.02) | (0.01) |
| Diluted | | <u>(0.02)</u> | <u>(0.01)</u> |

The notes form part of these financial statements

BWA GROUP PLC

**OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

| | Notes | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|--|-------|----------------------------|--|
| LOSS FOR THE PERIOD | | (156,060) | (53,202) |
| OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD | | <u>(156,060)</u> | <u>(53,202)</u> |

The notes form part of these financial statements

BALANCE SHEET
30 JUNE 2024

| | Notes | 30.6.24 | | 30.6.23 | |
|--|-------|------------------|--------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| | | £ | £ | £ | £ |
| FIXED ASSETS | | | | | |
| Investments | 10 | | 2,443,191 | | 2,053,724 |
| CURRENT ASSETS | | | | | |
| Debtors | 11 | 872,304 | | 641,957 | |
| Cash at bank | | <u>45,138</u> | | <u>147,247</u> | |
| | | 917,442 | | 789,204 | |
| CREDITORS | | | | | |
| Amounts falling due within one year | 12 | <u>(336,752)</u> | | <u>(467,384)</u> | |
| NET CURRENT ASSETS | | | <u>580,690</u> | | <u>321,820</u> |
| TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES | | | 3,023,881 | | 2,375,544 |
| CREDITORS | | | | | |
| Amounts falling due after more than one year | 13 | | <u>(28,745)</u> | | <u>(34,170)</u> |
| NET ASSETS | | | <u>2,995,136</u> | | <u>2,341,374</u> |
| CAPITAL AND RESERVES | | | | | |
| Called up share capital | 16 | | 4,213,017 | | 2,483,292 |
| Share premium | | | 66,288 | | 23,858 |
| Other reserve | | | (300,541) | | (3,306,659) |
| Capital redemption reserve | | | 288,625 | | 288,625 |
| Equity reserve | | | 370,333 | | 4,338,948 |
| Retained earnings | | | <u>(1,642,586)</u> | | <u>(1,486,690)</u> |
| SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS | | | <u>2,995,136</u> | | <u>2,341,374</u> |

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 19 November 2024 and were signed on its behalf by:

J M V Butterfield - Director

BWA GROUP PLC

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

| | Called up share capital £ | Retained earnings £ | Share premium £ |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|
| Balance at 1 January 2022 | 1,972,239 | (1,496,438) | 23,858 |
| Changes in equity | | | |
| Total comprehensive loss | - | (53,202) | - |
| Reserves transfer | - | 62,950 | - |
| Issue of share capital | 250,808 | - | - |
| Issue of convertible loan notes | - | - | - |
| Convertible loan note interest | - | - | - |
| Conversion of loan notes | 260,245 | - | - |
| Balance at 30 June 2023 | <u>2,483,292</u> | <u>(1,486,690)</u> | <u>23,858</u> |
| Changes in equity | | | |
| Total comprehensive loss | - | (156,060) | - |
| Reserves transfer | - | 164 | - |
| Issue of share capital | 786,449 | - | - |
| Convertible loan note interest | - | - | - |
| Conversion of loan notes | 943,276 | - | 42,430 |
| Cancellation of loan notes | - | - | - |
| Balance at 30 June 2024 | <u>4,213,017</u> | <u>(1,642,586)</u> | <u>66,288</u> |

| | Other reserve £ | Capital redemption reserve £ | Equity reserve £ | Total equity £ |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Balance at 1 January 2022 | (3,243,709) | 288,625 | 4,367,983 | 1,912,558 |
| Changes in equity | | | | |
| Total comprehensive loss | - | - | - | (53,202) |
| Reserves transfer | (62,950) | - | - | - |
| Issue of share capital | - | - | - | 250,808 |
| Issue of convertible loan notes | - | - | 200,000 | 200,000 |
| Convertible loan note interest | - | - | 31,210 | 31,210 |
| Conversion of loan notes | - | - | (260,245) | - |
| Balance at 30 June 2023 | <u>(3,306,659)</u> | <u>288,625</u> | <u>4,338,948</u> | <u>2,341,374</u> |
| Changes in equity | | | | |
| Total comprehensive loss | - | - | - | (156,060) |
| Reserves transfer | (164) | - | - | - |
| Issue of share capital | - | - | - | 786,449 |
| Convertible loan note interest | - | - | 23,373 | 23,373 |
| Conversion of loan notes | - | - | (985,706) | - |
| Cancellation of loan notes | 3,006,282 | - | (3,006,282) | - |
| Balance at 30 June 2024 | <u>(300,541)</u> | <u>288,625</u> | <u>370,333</u> | <u>2,995,136</u> |

Equity reserves comprise the principal and interest relating to Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes (see note 21).

Other reserve represents the net increases and decreases in the carrying value of investments held at the period end.

The notes form part of these financial statements

BWA GROUP PLC**CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

| | Notes | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|---|-------|----------------------------|--|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | | |
| Cash generated from operations | 1 | (373,639) | (237,643) |
| Interest paid | | <u>(929)</u> | <u>(1,638)</u> |
| Net cash used in operating activities | | <u>(374,568)</u> | <u>(239,281)</u> |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Proceeds from sale of fixed asset investments | | - | 81,358 |
| Loans to subsidiary undertakings | | (389,631) | (179,545) |
| Interest received | | <u>1,445</u> | <u>24</u> |
| Net cash used in investing activities | | <u>(388,186)</u> | <u>(98,163)</u> |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | |
| New loans in period | | 50,000 | 86,000 |
| Loan repayments in period | | (11,956) | (10,724) |
| Loan note proceeds received | | - | 200,000 |
| Proceeds from share issue | | <u>622,601</u> | <u>159,463</u> |
| Net cash from financing activities | | <u>660,645</u> | <u>434,739</u> |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| (Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents | | (102,109) | 97,295 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year | 2 | <u>147,247</u> | <u>49,952</u> |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of year | 2 | <u>45,138</u> | <u>147,247</u> |

The notes form part of these financial statements

**NOTES TO THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**
1. RECONCILIATION OF LOSS BEFORE TAXATION TO CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

| | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|--|----------------------------|--|
| Loss before taxation | (156,060) | (53,202) |
| Loss on revaluation of fixed asset investments | 164 | 586 |
| Loss on disposal of fixed asset investments | - | 23,911 |
| Expenditure settled by issue of own shares | 119,315 | 75,808 |
| Finance costs | 24,301 | 75,847 |
| Finance income | (1,445) | (24) |
| Bad debt provision – subsidiary loan | - | (50,348) |
| | <u>(13,725)</u> | <u>72,578</u> |
| Increase in trade and other debtors | (245,884) | (527,669) |
| (Decrease)/increase in trade and other creditors | (114,030) | <u>217,448</u> |
| Cash generated from operations | <u><u>(373,639)</u></u> | <u><u>(237,643)</u></u> |

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The amounts disclosed on the Cash Flow Statement in respect of cash and cash equivalents are in respect of these Balance Sheet amounts:

Year ended 30 June 2024

| | 30.6.24 £ | 1.7.23 £ |
|---------------------------|---------------|----------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | <u>45,138</u> | <u>147,247</u> |

Period ended 30 June 2023

| | 30.6.23 £ | 1.1.22 £ |
|---------------------------|----------------|---------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | <u>147,247</u> | <u>49,952</u> |

3. ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN NET DEBT

| | At 1.7.23 £ | Cash flow £ | Other non-cash changes £ | At 30.6.24 £ |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Net cash | | | | |
| Cash at bank | <u>147,247</u> | <u>(102,109)</u> | | <u>45,138</u> |
| | <u>147,247</u> | <u>(102,109)</u> | | <u>45,138</u> |
| Debt | | | | |
| Debts falling due within 1 year | (134,291) | (43,468) | 2,064 | (175,695) |
| Debts falling due after 1 year | <u>(34,170)</u> | <u>5,425</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(28,745)</u> |
| | <u>(168,461)</u> | <u>(38,043)</u> | <u>2,064</u> | <u>(204,440)</u> |
| Total | <u><u>(21,214)</u></u> | <u><u>(140,152)</u></u> | <u><u>2,064</u></u> | <u><u>(159,302)</u></u> |

The notes form part of these financial statements

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The principal activity of BWA Group Plc ('BWA') is that of an investment vehicle set up principally to acquire one or more businesses and to make investments. The directors are currently concentrating on investments in the mining and resources sector.

BWA is a public company limited by shares and is incorporated in England and Wales. The company's shares are quoted on the Aquis Exchange Growth Market. The address of its registered office is 1 Bow Churchyard, London, EC4M 9DQ.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with UK Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" (FRS 102) and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the recognition of certain fixed assets measured at fair value. The principal accounting policies are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

The financial statements are prepared in pounds sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

Going concern

The Company has reported a loss for the year of £156,060 (2023: £53,202). As at 30 June 2024, cash and cash equivalents amounted to £45,138 (2023: £147,247) while net assets amounted to £2,995,136 (2023: £2,341,374).

The Directors have prepared a cashflow forecast which indicates that additional funds will be required during the next twelve months to continue to operate as per the forecast. There are ongoing activities to raise the necessary funds but in the absence of the required funding being in place this condition indicates the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt over the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Since 30 June 2024, J P Wearing has subscribed for 50,000,000 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each for cash at par value, raising £250,000.

The Company has a track record of raising funds when necessary and the Directors are confident that the Company will continue to do so, such that it will be able to continue its activities for not less than 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements. Accordingly, they have therefore prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis.

Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial statements contain information about BWA Group plc as an individual company and do not contain consolidated financial information as the parent of a group. The company is exempt under Section 9.9(b) of FRS102 from the requirements to prepare consolidated financial statements.

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

Other operating income

Other operating income represents charges made for services provided to subsidiary investments. Revenue is recognised when it can be measured reliably and it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are held as part of an investment portfolio and are therefore stated at fair value at the balance sheet date with all gains and losses recognised in the profit and loss account.

If fair value cannot be determined with sufficient reliability then investments are stated at cost less provision for impairment.

Loans to subsidiary undertakings included within fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for impairment.

Taxation

Taxation expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the period or prior periods. Tax is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end.

Deferred tax arises from timing differences that are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income as stated in the financial statements. These timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements.

Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are only recognised when it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Share-based payments

The company provides share-based payment arrangements to the directors.

Equity-settled arrangements are measured at fair value of the equity instruments (excluding the effect on non-market based vesting conditions) at the date of the grant. The fair value is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. The amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of shares or options that will vest.

Where equity-settled arrangements are modified, and are of benefit to the employee, the incremental fair value is recognised over the period from the date of modification to date of vesting. Where a modification is not beneficial to the employee there is no change to the charge for share-based payment. Settlements and cancellations are treated as an acceleration of vesting and the unvested amount is recognised immediately in the income statement.

The company has no cash-settled arrangements.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Financial Instruments

The following policies for financial instruments have been applied in the preparation of the company's financial statements. Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the company's balance sheet when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Investments

Investments are stated at their fair value at the balance sheet date with all gains and losses recognised in the profit and loss account.

Investments which are listed on a stock market such as AIM or similar markets are valued at their closing bid-price. Where listed investments are subject to restrictions on sale or the marketability of the holding is limited then a discount to the listed market price may be applied.

Valuation methods used for unlisted shares are at fair value in accordance with the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines. In estimating fair value a valuation methodology is applied that is appropriate in light of the nature, facts and circumstances of the Investment and its materiality in the context of the total investment portfolio. The methodologies used include:

Price of recent investment
Net assets
Discounted cash flows or earnings of the underlying business
Discounted cash flows from the investment

For investments in start-up or early-stage businesses, the "Price of Recent Investment" methodology is the most appropriate for a limited period following the date of investment. Thereafter the fair value is measured using the most appropriate methodology. If fair value cannot be reliably measured then the investment is measured at cost less impairment.

Loans to subsidiary undertakings included within fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for impairment.

Loans receivable, trade and other receivables

Loans, trade and other receivables, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits with maturities of three months or less from inception, and demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the company's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those held at fair value through profit and loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit and loss.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been, had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in profit and loss.

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

Financial Instruments - continued

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or when the company transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to another entity, or if some significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, bank loans, and other loans are initially recognised at fair value unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities, including debt instruments, are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the company's contractual obligations expire or are discharged or cancelled.

Equity

Equity comprises the following:

'Share capital' represents the nominal value of equity shares.

'Share premium account' represents the excess of consideration received for shares over the nominal value of the shares issued.

'Capital redemption reserve' represents amounts transferred from issued share capital on a purchase or redemption of own shares.

'Other reserve' represents increases and decreases in the fair value of investments held at the period end. It also represents impairments of investments held at cost where fair value cannot be reliably measured.

'Profit and loss reserve' represents retained earnings.

'Equity reserve' represents the equity element of the Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes.

Borrowings

Interest-bearing loans and overdrafts are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Finance charges, including premiums payable on settlement or redemption, are accounted for on an accrual basis and are added to the carrying amount of the instrument to the extent that they are not settled in the period in which they arise and recognised in profit and loss over the term of the borrowing using the effective interest rate method.

Compound financial instruments

Compound financial instruments, containing both a liability and equity component, are classified in their respective area of the balance sheet.

Compound financial instruments issued by the company consist of Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes. The entire principal amount has been classified as equity on the basis that the liability component is immaterial.

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Financial instruments - continued

Financial risk management

The directors review and agree policies for managing the risks arising from the company's financial instruments and these are summarised below.

Liquidity risk

The company seeks to manage financial risk by ensuring sufficient liquidity is available to meet foreseeable needs and to invest cash assets safely and profitably.

Credit risk

The directors mitigate this risk by only offering credit to companies and individuals known to them and that have the resources to repay the balance if necessary.

The directors are responsible for managing and analysing the credit risk for each new transaction before terms of business are offered. Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the Board. The utilisation of credit limits is regularly monitored.

For cash and cash equivalents, the company uses only recognised banks with high credit ratings.

Market risk

The company does not consider itself to be subject to significant market risk.

Borrowing facilities and interest rate risk

The company had borrowings in the form of convertible loan notes, shareholder/director loans and a bank loan at 30 June 2024 and at 30 June 2023. The notes, shareholder/director loans and bank loan carry a fixed rate of interest and therefore the company does not consider itself to be subject to significant interest rate risk.

Capital risk management

The Board's principal objective when managing the capital of the company is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, with the intention of providing future returns for shareholders.

The Board manages the capital structure of the company by making changes based on the economic conditions and the future outlook. Total equity, as defined on the balance sheet, is used as a key indicator of capital used in the business.

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Significant judgements and estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the directors to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form a basis for making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a regular basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The directors consider that the most significant areas of accounting estimates and judgements are as follows:

- o Recoverability of investments in subsidiaries and loans to subsidiaries requires use of significant judgements and estimates which are detailed in note 10.
- o The valuation of unlisted investments; The techniques used to determine the fair value of the unlisted investments are significantly affected by certain key assumptions, such as market liquidity and the investees' ability to achieve certain milestones. It is important to recognise that in that regard, the derived fair value estimates cannot always be substantiated by comparison with independent markets and, in many cases, may not be capable of being realised immediately.
- o The likelihood that deferred tax assets can be realised. No deferred tax asset has been recognised due to uncertainty over future profitability and this is the area the directors have applied judgement;
- o The determination that the fair value of certain unlisted investments cannot be reliably measured. Such investments are measured at cost less impairment.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

4. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The company has one reportable segment being investment activities, the results of which are disclosed in the income statement. The company's investment operations are located in the UK, however the company's investments are located as noted below. Income comprises management fees charged by the company to Kings Of The North Corp and BWA Resources Cameroon Limited.

Geographical location of investments and sources of income

In terms of the trading portfolio the global location of the investments are as follows:

| | 30.6.24 £ | 30.6.23 £ |
|----------|------------------|------------------|
| UK | 139 | 303 |
| Canada | 1,418,000 | 1,418,000 |
| Cameroon | 1,025,051 | 635,420 |
| Norway | <u>1</u> | <u>1</u> |
| | <u>2,443,191</u> | <u>2,053,724</u> |

Income relating to investment activities originated from Canada (year ended 30 June 2024: £60,000; period ended 30 June 2023: £180,000) and Cameroon (year ended 30 June 2024: £200,000; period ended 30 June 2023: £300,000). Income from management fees accounting for 10% or more of income originated from Kings Of The North Corp (year ended 30 June 2024: £60,000; period ended 30 June 2023: £180,000) and BWA Resources Cameroon Limited (year ended 30 June 2024: £200,000; period ended 30 June 2023: £300,000).

5. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

Remuneration in respect of the directors during the year was as follows:

| | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Directors' fees | <u>92,000</u> | <u>166,187</u> |

There were no other directors' emoluments, staff costs, social security or other pension costs for the year ended 30 June 2024 nor for the period ended 30 June 2023.

There were no employees during the period other than the three directors (2023: four directors). The directors are the key management personnel.

6. OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT

The operating (loss)/profit is stated after charging:

| | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|--|----------------------------|--|
| Auditor's remuneration - audit of the Company's financial statements | <u>33,500</u> | <u>25,000</u> |

7. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES

| | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| Convertible loan note interest | 23,372 | 31,210 |
| Bank loan interest | 929 | 1,638 |
| Other loan interest | - | 42,999 |
| | <u>24,301</u> | <u>75,847</u> |

8. TAXATION

Analysis of the tax charge

No liability to UK corporation tax arose for the year ended 30 June 2024 nor for the period ended 30 June 2023.

Reconciliation of total tax charge included in profit and loss

The tax assessed for the period is the same as the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK.

| | Year ended 30.6.24 £ | Period 1.1.22 to 30.6.23 £ |
|--|----------------------------|--|
| Loss before tax | <u>(156,060)</u> | <u>(53,202)</u> |
| Loss multiplied by the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 25% (2023 - 19%) | (39,015) | (10,108) |
| Effects of: | | |
| Unrealised losses on revaluation of investments | 41 | 111 |
| Loss on sale of investments taxed as gain and offset by capital losses b/f | - | 4,543 |
| Expenses not deductible in determining taxable profit/loss | 21,920 | 24,408 |
| Losses to relieve in future periods | 17,054 | - |
| Losses brought forward | - | (18,954) |
| Total tax charge | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |

No deferred tax asset has been recognised in the financial statements in respect of trading losses carried forward of £4,734,838 (2023 - £4,666,623) due to the uncertainty as to whether future taxable profits will arise against which the losses can be relieved.

No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the capital losses carried forward of £7,425,539 (2023 - £7,425,539) due to the uncertainty as to whether future taxable gains will arise against which the losses can be relieved.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares adjusted to assume the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The company has potential ordinary shares in the form of share warrants and convertible loan notes. The potential ordinary shares were anti-dilutive for the year ended 30 June 2024 and the period ended 30 June 2023 and have hence been excluded from the calculation. Reconciliations are set out below.

| | Earnings £ | 30 June 2024 Weighted average number of shares | Per-share amount pence |
|--|------------------|---|------------------------------|
| Basic EPS | | | |
| Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders | (156,060) | 629,723,685 | (0.02) |
| Effect of dilutive securities | - | - | - |
| | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Diluted EPS | | | |
| Adjusted earnings | <u>(156,060)</u> | <u>629,723,685</u> | <u>(0.02)</u> |
| | | | |
| | Earnings £ | 30 June 2023 Weighted average number of shares | Per-share amount pence |
| Basic EPS | | | |
| Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders | (53,202) | 431,750,335 | (0.01) |
| Effect of dilutive securities | - | - | - |
| | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Diluted EPS | | | |
| Adjusted earnings | <u>(53,202)</u> | <u>431,750,335</u> | <u>(0.01)</u> |

Instruments (including contingently issuable shares) that could potentially dilute basic EPS in the future, but were not included in the calculation of diluted EPS because they are anti-dilutive for the periods presented are as follows:

| | 30.6.24 Number | 30.6.23 Number |
|------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| Convertible loan notes | 74,066,600 | 860,082,600 |
| Share warrants | <u>60,813,400</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | <u>134,880,000</u> | <u>860,082,600</u> |

The share warrants were issued as part of the fundraising which took place during the year. The warrants were issued in the ratio of 1 for 2 Ordinary shares subscribed and were exercisable into Ordinary shares at a price of 0.6p per share until 31 October 2024 and 0.75p per share thereafter until 31 October 2026. No warrants have been exercised since 30 June 2024.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

10. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

| At valuation | Investments in subsidiaries £ | Loans to subsidiaries £ | Other investments £ | Totals £ |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| <u>Period ended 30 June 2023</u> | | | | |
| At 1 January 2022 | 1,418,009 | 455,866 | 106,159 | 1,980,034 |
| Additions | - | 179,545 | - | 179,545 |
| Disposals | - | - | (105,269) | (105,269) |
| Fair value movement | - | - | (586) | (586) |
| At 30 June 2023 | <u>1,418,009</u> | <u>635,411</u> | <u>304</u> | <u>2,053,724</u> |
| <u>Year ended 30 June 2024</u> | | | | |
| At 1 July 2023 | 1,418,009 | 635,411 | 304 | 2,053,724 |
| Additions | - | 389,631 | - | 389,631 |
| Disposals | - | - | - | - |
| Fair value movement | - | - | (164) | (164) |
| At 30 June 2024 | <u>1,418,009</u> | <u>1,025,042</u> | <u>140</u> | <u>2,443,191</u> |

The investments relating to subsidiaries are unlisted. Other investments are listed. The fair value of the investments has been determined by the Directors as follows:

| Basis of valuation | Carrying amount | |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| | 30.6.24 £ | 30.6.23 £ |
| Quoted market price in an active market | 138 | 302 |
| Cost less impairment (fair value cannot be reliably measured) | <u>2,443,053</u> | <u>2,053,422</u> |
| | <u><u>2,443,191</u></u> | <u><u>2,053,724</u></u> |

The following information relates to investments whose carrying amount exceeds one-fifth of the company's assets at the end of the financial period:

| Name | Place of incorporation | Holding | Proportion of voting rights and shares held | Carrying amount | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|--|------------------------|---------------------|
| | | | | 30.6.24 £ | 30.6.23 £ |
| Kings Of The North Corp | Canada | Common shares | 100.00% | 1,418,000 | 1,418,000 |

The following information relates to the company's subsidiary undertakings at the end of the financial period:

BWA Resources (UK) Limited was incorporated on 6 February 2018 in England & Wales. The registered office address is 1 Bow Churchyard, London, EC4M 9DQ. BWA Group Plc owns 90% (30 June 2023: 90%) of the Ordinary shares. The latest financial statements available for this company were for the year ended 31 December 2023. Net assets at 31 December 2023 were £114,977 (31 December 2022 - £158,227) and the loss for the year was £43,250 (year ended 31 December 2022 - £nil). The financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 are not yet available.

10. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued

Kings of the North

Kings Of The North Corp ('KOTN') is a company incorporated in Canada. The registered office address is 2075, boul. Robert-Bourassa, bureau 600, Montréal, Québec, H3A 2L1. BWA Group Plc owns 100% of the Common shares of KOTN. As KOTN is not required to publish a copy of its balance sheet in Canada, information about its capital and reserves at the end of its relevant financial years and profit or loss for those years is not presented.

The investment in Kings of the North Corp was acquired in October 2019 for a cost of £4.66 million settled by an issue of convertible loan notes and equity, of which £4.48 million related to the mining claims. The original intention had been for the company to be operated in partnership with the vendor, St Georges Eco-Mining Corp (St Georges). Unfortunately, in the event, the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic and other factors meant the joint venture never started and subsequent investigations by BWA revealed deficiencies in the title in three of the claim areas acquired within the company. As a result, claims for restitution were made in Canada against the vendors of Kings of the North Corp.

In the absence of a reliable fair value estimate, for the purposes of these financial statements the investment in Kings of the North has been valued at cost less impairment, equating to the cost of the two major claim areas which remain, namely Winterhouse and Isoukustouc, where Kings of the North Corp's title has been registered with the appropriate Canadian authorities, as set out in the SRK report dated September 2019 amounting to £1.418 million.

During the year there have been notable developments affecting Kings Of The North Corp involving the settlement of litigation between BWA Group plc and St George's Eco-Mining Corp.

As announced on 2 February 2024, outline agreement was reached with St George's Eco-Mining Corp for the settlement of litigation with BWA Group plc. Under the terms of documentation signed on 4 April, St George's converted loan notes, originally issued under the terms of the Kings Of The North transaction of 2019, to the value of £731,124 into ordinary shares in BWA Group plc and cancelled a further £1,420,285 in value of loan notes. Best endeavours undertakings were given by St George's to procure the return of a further £1,956,330 in value of loan notes held by parties allied to St George's. At 30 June 2024 there remained outstanding £370,333 in value of loan notes. Post year end this has reduced to £152,865 in value.

In February 2024 a reconnaissance site visit was made to the Isoukoustuoc licence area in Quebec, announced on 5 March. Encouraging findings of mineralisation were reported in detail in the announcement, which can be found on the company's website: <http://www.bwagroupplc>.

BWA Cameroon

BWA Resources Cameroon Limited ('BWA Cameroon') was incorporated on 26 March 2018 in Cameroon. The registered office address is BP6184 Yaoundé, Cameroon. BWA Resources (UK) Limited owns 100% of the Ordinary shares of BWA Cameroon.

BWA Minerals Cameroon Limited ('BWA Minerals') was incorporated on 27 September 2021 in Cameroon. The registered office address is BP7811, Yaoundé, Cameroon. BWA Resources (UK) Limited owns 100% of the Ordinary shares of BWA Minerals.

As BWA Cameroon and BWA Minerals are not required to publish a copy of their balance sheet in Cameroon, information about their capital and reserves at the end of their relevant financial years and profit or loss for those years is not presented.

During the year, there has been further reconnaissance drilling in the Dehane 2 licence area. The results of the drilling and analysis of samples was announced on 5 June, reporting that higher than anticipated levels of Valuable Heavy Minerals had been found. In view of these results, a further programme of reconnaissance drilling in the Dehane 2 area has commenced post accounting year end. It is intended to produce a maiden mineral resource estimate before the end of the calendar year. Plans for further exploratory drilling in Dehane 1 and Dehane 3 during 2025 are in the early stage of development.

10. **FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued**

BWA Cameroon - continued

The loans to subsidiaries of £1,025,042 (2023 - £635,411) include amounts loaned to BWA Resources (UK) and ultimately down to BWA Cameroon. In addition, in note 11 there are management fees and other costs of £814,039 (2023 - £614,039) payable by BWA Cameroon.

The recoverability of these balances is dependent on the success of the investee companies in discovering recoverable mineral resources in economic quantities and, especially in such countries of operation, such as Cameroon, a Commonwealth Country, where there exists some political and regulatory uncertainties. The future revenue flows relating to these assets is uncertain and may also be affected by relative exchange rates, potential new legislation and related environmental requirements.

The Company's ability to continue its exploration programme and development of its projects in Cameroon is also dependent on its ability to raise sufficient finance in future, which may be uncertain. The ability of the Company's investee company to continue operating within Cameroon is dependent on a stable political environment, which may also impact the investee company's legal title to assets held which would affect the valuation of such assets.

The Directors have undertaken a review to assess whether the following impairment indicators exist as at 30 June 2024 or subsequently prior to the approval of these financial statements:

1. Licences held by the investee company to explore specific areas have expired or will expire in the near future and are not expected to be renewed;
2. No further substantive exploration expenditure is planned for a specific licence;
3. Exploration and evaluation activity in a specific licence area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the Board has decided to discontinue investment activities in the specific area; and
4. Sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

Following their assessment, the Directors concluded that no impairment indicators exist and thus no impairment charge is necessary.

Some licences held by the investee companies were due for renewal during the period ended 30 June 2023. Renewal applications have been submitted and are presently pending. The Directors expect that the renewals will be approved.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

11. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

| | 30.6.24 | 30.6.23 |
|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Called up share capital not paid | - | 15,537 |
| VAT | 6,333 | 10,150 |
| Prepayments and accrued income | 2,350 | 2,231 |
| Amounts owed by group undertakings | <u>863,621</u> | <u>614,039</u> |
| | <u>872,304</u> | <u>641,957</u> |

The called up share capital not paid amounting to £15,537 at 30 June 2023 was received in early July 2023.

Amounts owed by group undertakings are stated net of a bad debt provision of £399,652 (2023 - £339,652).

12. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

| | 30.6.24 | 30.6.23 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Bank loans and overdrafts (see note 14) | 5,426 | 5,292 |
| Other loans (see note 14) | 170,269 | 128,999 |
| Trade creditors | 100,666 | 272,666 |
| Other creditors | 2,041 | 22,827 |
| Accrued expenses | <u>58,350</u> | <u>37,600</u> |
| | <u>336,752</u> | <u>467,384</u> |

The Other Loans totalling £170,269 (2023 - £128,999) relate solely to amounts lent to the company by current and former directors.

13. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

| | 30.6.24 | 30.6.23 |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Bank loans (see note 14) | <u>28,745</u> | <u>34,170</u> |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

14. LOANS

An analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

| | 30.6.24 £ | 30.6.23 £ |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Amounts falling due within one year or on demand: | | |
| Bank loans | 5,426 | 5,292 |
| Other loans | <u>170,269</u> | <u>128,999</u> |
| | <u>175,695</u> | <u>134,291</u> |
| Amounts falling due between one and two years: | | |
| Bank loans - 1-2 years | <u>5,563</u> | <u>5,426</u> |
| Amounts falling due between two and five years: | | |
| Bank loans - 2-5 years | <u>17,550</u> | <u>17,117</u> |
| Amounts falling due in more than five years: | | |
| Repayable by instalments | | |
| Bank loans - more than 5 years by instalments | <u>5,632</u> | <u>11,627</u> |

Bank loans relate to a loan received on 15 May 2020 under the UK Government's Bounce Back Loan Scheme. Initially, the loan was repayable by instalments over a period of 60 months starting from June 2021. New terms were agreed during the year ended 31 December 2021 resulting in the loan now being repayable over a period of 111 months from December 2021. The loan carries a fixed rate of interest of 2.5%. The interest for the first year of the loan was paid by the UK Government. Under the terms of the scheme the loan is guaranteed by the UK Government and represents an unsecured creditor of the company.

Included in other loans are loans totalling £62,333 (2023 - £128,999) from current and former directors received during the period ended 30 June 2023. This balance includes accrued interest and fees totalling £24,833 (2023 - £42,999). Interest and fees charged during the year totalled £nil (2023 - £42,999). A further balance of other loans totalling £57,936 (2023 - £nil) relates to fees and expenses owed to the current directors. The directors have agreed to defer payment of this balance which is interest free and has no fixed date for repayment. The remaining balance of other loans of £50,000 (2023 - £nil) relates to a cash loan from a director. This balance is interest free and has no fixed date for repayment.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The company's financial instruments were categorised as follows:

| | 30.6.24 £ | 30.6.23 £ |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Financial assets measured at fair value: | | |
| - Cash at bank | 45,138 | 147,247 |
| - Investments | <u>138</u> | <u>302</u> |
| | <u>45,276</u> | <u>147,549</u> |
| Financial assets measured at cost less impairment: | | |
| - Investments | <u>2,443,053</u> | <u>2,053,422</u> |
| Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost: | | |
| - Called up share capital not paid | - | 15,537 |
| - Amounts owed by group undertakings | <u>863,621</u> | <u>614,039</u> |
| | <u>863,621</u> | <u>629,576</u> |
| Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost: | | |
| - Bank loans | 34,171 | 39,462 |
| - Other loans | 170,269 | 128,999 |
| - Trade creditors | 100,666 | 272,666 |
| - Other creditors | 2,041 | 22,827 |
| - Accrued expenses | <u>58,350</u> | <u>37,600</u> |
| | <u>365,497</u> | <u>501,554</u> |

16. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

| Number: | Class: | Nominal value: | 30.6.24 £ | 30.6.23 £ |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|------------------|------------------|
| 842,603,530 | Ordinary | 0.5p | <u>4,213,017</u> | <u>2,483,292</u> |
| (2023 – 496,658,507) | | | | |

The following 0.5p Ordinary shares were issued during the year:

- 18,259,508 were issued at 0.5p per share in settlement of directors' fees.
- 5,603,532 were issued at 0.5p per share in settlement of other professional fees.
- 146,224,800 were issued at 0.5p per share on the conversion of Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes 2019.
- 42,430,383 were issued at 0.6p per share on the conversion of 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes.
- 121,426,800 were issued at 0.5p per share for cash.
- 12,000,000 were issued in settlement of loans due to current and former directors.

The following 0.5p Ordinary shares were issued during the previous period:

- 15,161,616 were issued at 0.5p per share in settlement of directors' fees.
- 52,049,000 were issued at 0.5p per share on the conversion of Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes 2019.
- 35,000,000 were issued at 0.5p per share for cash.

Ordinary shares carry one vote per share and each share gives equal right to dividends. These shares also give right to the distribution of the company's assets in the event of winding-up or sale.

17. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Included in creditors as at 30 June 2024 is a balance of £44,686 (2023 - £23,686) payable to James Butterfield in respect of director's fees and expenses. The balance owed as at 30 June 2023 is included within trade creditors and the balance owed as at 30 June 2024 is included within other loans (see note 14 for further details). James Butterfield also provided the company with loans during the prior period. At 30 June 2024 the balance owed by the Company was £18,000 (2023 - £18,000). The balance, which is unsecured, includes accrued interest and fees totalling £6,000 (2023 - £6,000). At 30 June 2024 James Butterfield also held £nil of 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes (2023 - £2,500 loan notes plus accrued interest of £360). During the year the loan notes and accrued interest totalling £3,152 as at 30 April 2024 were converted into 525,290 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each.

TriCastle Investments Limited is a company in which Jonathan Wearing, who was appointed as a director during the year, has a material interest as a director and shareholder. Included in other loans is a balance of £3,125 (2023- £nil) due to TriCastle Investments Limited in respect of director's fees and expenses relating to the services of Jonathan Wearing (see note 14 for further details). TriCastle Investments Limited has also provided the Company with loans. At 30 June 2024 the loan balance owed by the Company was £50,000 (2023 - £55,000). The balance of £55,000 payable as at 30 June 2023, which was unsecured and included accrued interest and fees totalling £15,000, was settled during the year by the issue of 11,000,000 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each. The balance of £50,000 payable as at 30 June 2024 is unsecured, interest free and has no fixed date for repayment. At 30 June 2024 TriCastle Investments Limited held £nil of 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes (2023 - £35,000 loan notes plus accrued interest of £5,450). During the year the loan notes and accrued interest totalling £44,540 as at 30 April 2024 were converted into 7,423,416 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each. TriCastle Investments Limited also subscribed for 90,000,000 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each for cash at par value during the year (2023 - 16,250,000 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each for cash at par value).

John Byfield was appointed as a director during year. Included in accruals is a balance of £10,750 payable to John Byfield in respect of director's fees. Included in other loans is an additional balance of £10,125 payable to John Byfield in respect of director's fees (see note 14 for further details).

Bath Group Limited is a company in which Richard Battersby, who served as a director of the Company during the prior period, has a material interest as a director and shareholder. Bath Group Limited provided the Company with loans during prior the period. At 30 June 2024 the balance owed by the Company was £35,000 (2023 - £35,000). The balance, which is unsecured, includes accrued interest and fees totalling £15,000 (2023 - £15,000). At 30 June 2024 Bath Group Limited held £nil of 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes (2023 - £5,000 loan notes plus accrued interest of £765). During the year the loan notes and accrued interest totalling £6,350 as at 30 April 2024 were converted into 1,058,250 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each.

Neric Holdings Limited is also a company in which Richard Battersby has a material interest as a director and shareholder. Included in trade creditors as at 30 June 2024 is a balance of £nil (2023 - £7,696) due to Neric Holdings Limited in respect of director's fees and expenses relating to the services of Richard Battersby.

Borrelli Capital Limited is a company in which Alex Borrelli, who served as a director of the Company during the prior period, has a material interest as a director and shareholder. Included in trade creditors as at 30 June 2024 is a balance of £nil (2023 - £14,228) due to Borrelli Capital Limited in respect of director's fees and expenses relating to the services of Alex Borrelli.

Alex Borrelli provided the company with loans during the prior period. At 30 June 2024 the balance owed by the Company was £nil (2023 - £6,666). The balance, which is unsecured, includes accrued interest and fees totalling £nil (2023 - £1,166). At 30 June 2024, Alex Borrelli also held £nil of 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes (2023 - £2,500 loan notes plus accrued interest of £388). During the year the loan notes and accrued interest totalling £3,181 as at 30 April 2024 were converted into 530,084 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each.

Addison Mining Services Limited is a company in which James Hogg, who served as a director of the Company during the prior period, has a material interest as a director and shareholder. Included in trade creditors and accruals as at 30 June 2024 is a total balance of £16,969 (2023 - £58,834) due to Addison Mining Services Limited in respect of technical consultancy fees, and director's fees and expenses relating to the services of J Hogg.

17. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES – continued

James Hogg provided the company with loans during the prior period. At 30 June 2024 the balance owed by the Company was £9,333 (2023 - £9,333). The balance, which is unsecured, includes accrued interest and fees totalling £3,833 (2023 - £3,833). At 30 June 2024, Addison Mining Services Limited also held £nil of 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes (2023 - £5,000 loan notes plus accrued interest of £733). During the year the loan notes and accrued interest totalling £6,357 as at 30 April 2024 were converted into 1,059,529 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each.

During the year, Richard Battersby received nil 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £nil (period ended 30 June 2023 – 4,161,616 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £20,808), James Butterfield received 5,250,000 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £26,250 (period ended 30 June 2023 - 5,100,000 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £25,500), Alex Borrelli received 2,871,908 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £14,360 (period ended 30 June 2023 – 2,950,000 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £14,750), James Hogg received 6,187,600 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £30,938 (period ended 30 June 2023 – 2,950,000 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £14,750), TriCastle Investments Limited (Jonathan Wearing) received 3,750,000 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £18,750 (period ended 30 June 2023 – nil), and John Byfield received 200,000 0.5p Ordinary shares in settlement of fees totalling £1,000 (period ended 30 June 2023 – nil). At 30 June 2024, the balances of fees owed and to be settled by the issue of 0.5p Ordinary shares was £nil to Richard Battersby (2023 - £nil), £nil to James Butterfield (2023 - £10,500), £nil to Alex Borrelli (2023 - £3,913), £nil (2023 - £6,250) to James Hogg, £nil to TriCastle Investments Limited (2023 - £nil), and £nil to John Byfield (2023 - £nil).

BWA Resources (UK) Limited ('BWA Resources') is a subsidiary of the Company. At 30 June 2024 a loan balance of £427,477 (2023 - £313,977) was owed to the Company by BWA Resources. This balance, which is included within fixed asset investments and which forms part of the Company's investment in Cameroon, was unsecured, interest free and had no fixed date for repayment. At 30 June 2024, the company also held £170,000 (2023 - £170,000) in interest-free convertible loan notes issued by BWA Resources. This balance is also included within fixed asset investments. The carrying value of the Company's shareholding in BWA Resources as at 30 June 2024 was £9 (2023 - £9). This balance is included within fixed asset investments.

BWA Resources Cameroon Limited ('BWA Cameroon') is a subsidiary of the Company. During the year the Company charged management fees totalling £200,000 (period ended 30 June 2023 - £300,000) to BWA Cameroon. At 30 June 2024 the balance due to the Company in respect of these fees was £770,000 (2023 - £570,000). The Company also paid costs totalling £nil on behalf of BWA Cameroon during the year (period ended 30 June 2023 - £44,039). The total balance of £814,039 (2023 - £614,039) relating to the management fees and costs as at 30 June 2024 is included within debtors falling due within one year. The Company also provided BWA Cameroon with loans totalling £276,131 (period ended 30 June 2023 - £124,545) during the year. At 30 June 2024, the loan balance included within fixed asset investments is £427,565 (2023 - £151,434). All balances due from BWA Cameroon are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed date for repayment.

Kings of The North Corp ('KOTN') is a subsidiary of the Company. During the year the Company charged management fees totalling £60,000 (period ended 30 June 2023 - £180,000) to KOTN. At 30 June 2024 the balance due to the Company in respect of these fees was £360,000 (30 June 2023 - £300,000) against which a bad debt provision of £360,000 (30 June 2023 - £300,000) has been made. Also, the Company provided KOTN with a loan during the period. At 30 June 2024, the loan balance due to the Company was £89,234 (30 June 2023 - £39,652) against which a bad debt provision of £39,652 (30 June 2023 - £39,652) has been made. The loan balance, net of bad debt provision, of £49,582 (30 June 2023 - £nil) is included within debtors falling due within one year, and is unsecured, interest free and has no fixed date for repayment. The carrying value of the Company's shareholding in KOTN as at 30 June 2024 was £1,418,000 (30 June 2023 - £1,418,000). This balance is included within fixed asset investments.

18. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Since 30 June 2024 a further £217,468 of Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes 2019 have been surrendered and cancelled in accordance with the terms of the legal settlement with the vendors to Kings Of The North Corp. A balance of £152,865 remains outstanding.

Since 30 June 2024, J P Wearing has subscribed for 50,000,000 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each for cash at par value, raising £250,000.

19. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

Significant shareholders are disclosed in the directors' report. There is no overall controlling party.

20. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the company issued 23,863,040 (period ended 30 June 2023 – 15,161,616) Ordinary shares of 0.5p each at par value in settlement of directors' fees and other professional fees totalling £119,315 (period ended 30 June 2023 - £75,808).

21. CONVERTIBLE LOAN NOTES

(i) 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes

During the period ended 30 June 2023, the company issued 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes totalling £200,000. These loan notes were convertible into 0.5p Ordinary Shares at a price of 0.6p per share, with a redemption date of 30 April 2024. The entire principal amount was classified as equity. The interest was credited to equity on an accruals basis. Following the date of redemption, the 14% Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes totalling £200,000 and rolled-up interest to 30 April 2024 of £54,582 were converted into 42,430,383 Ordinary shares of 0.5p each issued at a price of 0.6p per share.

The interest charged to the income statement during the year was £23,372 (period ended 30 June 2023 - £31,210)

21. CONVERTIBLE LOAN NOTES - continued

(ii) Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes 2019

On 1 October 2019, the company acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Kings Of The North Corp, ('KOTN') a company incorporated in Canada which holds a number of mining rights in Quebec and Ontario. The shares were acquired for a consideration of £4.66m which was settled by the issue of Unsecured Convertible Loan Notes. A further £100,000 of loan notes were issued for cash during the period ended 31 December 2019.

The principal terms of the loan notes are as follows:

- convertible by the holder into Ordinary 0.5p shares at any time up until 30 September 2022, at a share conversion price equal to the 5 days Volume Weighted Average Price per Ordinary share prior to the date of conversion and subject to a minimum conversion price of 0.5p per Ordinary share;
- following 30 September 2022, any outstanding Convertible Loan Notes will be rolled over for a subsequent 12 months on the same terms;
- Convertible Loan Notes which have not been converted by the expiry of the further 12 month period shall automatically convert to a new class of share in the Company, being Deferred Non-Voting Shares, convertible on the same terms as the Loan Note Instrument, save they carry no right to capital on winding up;
- the Convertible Loan Notes provide that, at all times no person shall be able to exercise their right to convert any Convertible Loan Notes or Deferred Non-Voting Shares if to do so would cause that person (or any person acting in concert with that person, as defined in the Takeover Code) to exceed a 29% interest in the voting rights of the Company; and
- the Convertible Loan Notes are interest free.

The loan notes are only redeemable in cash under the following circumstances:

- the company is unable to legally issue the conversion shares to the noteholders within 30 days of the conversion date; or
- in the event of the winding up or dissolution of the company; or
- an administrator, receiver or similar is appointed and such person has not been paid out or discharged within 30 days.

The entire principal amount has been classified as equity on the basis that the liability component is immaterial.

Year Ended 30 June 2024

Under the terms of the legal settlement with the vendors to Kings Of The North Corp, loan notes totalling £731,124 were converted into Ordinary 0.5p shares at a conversion price of 0.5p per share, and a further £3,006,282 of loan notes were returned to the company and cancelled. At 30 June 2024 the balance of the Convertible Loan Notes, to be returned to the company and cancelled under the terms of the settlement, was £370,333.

Period Ended 30 June 2023

During the period ended 30 June 2023, loan notes totalling £260,245 were converted into Ordinary 0.5p shares at a conversion price of 0.5p per share. The balance of the issued Convertible Loan Notes at 30 June 2023 was £4,107,739. One of the principal terms of the Convertible Loan Notes detailed above was that any notes which had not been converted into Ordinary 0.5p shares by 30 September 2023 were to be automatically converted into Deferred Non-Voting Shares. As a result of ongoing litigation as at 30 June 2023, and based on legal opinion provided to the Directors by the Company's solicitors, no such conversion has taken place and the Convertible Loan Notes remain outstanding.